
 

 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities 
 
Monday, 4 October 2010 at 1.30 pm 
 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 12 October 2010 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 8 November 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services September 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Kath Coldwell 
Tel: (01865) 815902; E-mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will 
be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any 
written response which is available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Oxfordshire Fire & 
Rescue Authority- Draft Action Plan 2011-12 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 13:30 
 
Forward Plan Ref: 2010/142 
 
Contact Officer: Nigel Wilson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, tel (01865) 855206 
 
Report by Chief Fire Officer (CMDSSC4). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) (subject to any amendments which the Cabinet Member for Safer & 

Stronger Communities may consider appropriate) approve the proposed 
projects to be included in the Draft IRMP Action Plan 2011-12 for ‘risk 
analysis’ and consultation as outlined in the report; 

 
b) ask the Chief Fire Officer to report the outcome of consultation, with any 

recommendations for amendment, to the Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities in February 2011, with a view to formal adoption of 
the Action Plan for implementation from April 2011. 

 

5. Formulation of an Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity (Pages 7 - 18) 
 13:35 

 
Forward Plan Ref: 2010/141 
 
Contact: Peter Clark, Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Tel (01865) 323907 



Page 3  
 

 

Report by Head of Legal & Democratic Services (CMDSSC5). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) Delegate authority to the County Solicitor to draft and enact a Trust Deed 

in accordance with the provisions of this report.   
 

b) Delegate to the Chief Executive authority to appoint the first Trustees to 
the Trust. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCOCT0410R020.doc 

Division(s): All  
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
4 OCTOBER 2010  

 
INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN (IRMP) OXFORDSHIRE 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY - DRAFT ACTION PLAN 2011-12 

 
Report by Chief Fire Officer 

  

Introduction 
 
1. This report proposes a number of projects to be included within the Fire 

Authority’s Integrated Risk Management Action Plan (IRMP) for the fiscal year 
2011-12.  The proposals summarise areas where the Service’s Senior 
Leadership Team believe service improvements may be achieved.  To meet 
the requirements of the IRMP process, each proposal is supported by robust 
evidence, validating both their inclusion and their contribution to improved 
community engagement and community/firefighter safety.  Similarly, each 
proposal recognises the prevailing economic constraints. 

 
2. These proposals, if approved by the Cabinet, will be adopted in the final 

version of the IRMP Action Plan 2011-12.  The projects will be monitored 
through established performance management systems, reviewed every 
quarter and reported to the Cabinet Member responsible for Community 
Safety. 

 
3. The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 received Royal Assent on 22 July 

2004.  Part 3, Chapter 21 of this legislation requires the Secretary of State to 
prepare a Fire and Rescue National Framework to which Fire Authorities must 
have regard when discharging their functions. 

 
4. The Secretary of State initially published the latest Fire and Rescue National 

Framework in May 2008.  The purpose of the Framework was to provide 
strategic direction from central government whilst ensuring that authorities 
continue to make local decisions.  The Framework set out the Government's 
objectives for the Fire and Rescue Service and what fire and rescue 
authorities should do to achieve these objectives.  More recently, Ministers 
have stated that the 2008/11 National Framework remains in force, but the 
Minister responsible for Fire and Rescue matters no longer expects to enforce 
the following aspects of it - Regional Management Boards, Equality and 
Diversity, Workforce Development and Asset management.  The Minister 
made clear that the use of Integrated Risk Management Planning (IRMP) will 
continue to determine the need for and allocation of local fire prevention, 
protection and response res
[...]
t of Oxfordshire County Council’s Business 

Strategy and the emerging financial situation, continue the 
2010/11 IRMP project 6* – (“Review the current provision of Fire 
Appliances to ensure operational resilience and value for money”) 
to ensure continued, cost effective, resilient service provision*.   

 
Responsible Officers – Service Delivery Manager  
 
*Is not likely to be concluded in 2010/11 due to changes in national 
priorities – continuation for 2011/12.  
 
Objective:  To review the current provision of fire appliances to ensure 
operational resilience and value for money. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
11. Each project will fully recognise the prevailing economic constraints, 

delivering efficiencies or allowing existing/additional services to be delivered 
more effectively. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
12. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) (subject to any amendments which the Cabinet Member for Safer 
& Stronger Communities may consider appropriate), approve the 
proposed projects to be included in the Draft IRMP Action Plan 

Page 4



CMDSSC 
 
 

CMDSSCOCT0410R020.doc 

2011-12 for ‘’risk analysis’ and consultation as outlined in the 
report; 

 
(b) ask the Chief Fire Officer to report the outcome of consultation, 

with any recommendations for amendment, to the Cabinet 
Member for Safer & Stronger Communities in February 2011, with 
a view to formal adoption of the Action Plan for implementation 
for April 2011. 

 
 
 
DAVID ETHERIDGE  
Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
Background papers:  National Framework document for the Fire and Rescue 

Service 
Oxfordshire Fire Authority Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2008-13 
The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework 2008-
11. 

 
Contact Officer:   Nigel Wilson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer  

Tel: 01865 855206 
 
September 2010 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSSCOCTO410R03_v10.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER
[...]
 use for particular purposes which fall within 
           the charity’s objects. 
 
The Commission must be notified promptly that the Charity has been dissolved and, if 
the Trustees were obliged to send the Charity’s accounts to the Commission for the 
accounting period which ended before its dissolution, they must send the 
Commission the Charity’s final accounts. 

32 Interpretation 
 
In this deed, all references to particular legislation are to be understood as references 
to legislation in force at the date of this deed and also to any subsequent legislation 
that adds to, modifies or replaces that legislation. 
 
             

IN WITNESS whereof this deed has been executed by Oxfordshire County Council 
and is delivered on the date first above written the parties have hereunto set their 
respective hands the day and year first before written. 
 
 
 
Executed as a deed by Oxfordshire County Council  
By affixing the common seal of Oxfordshire County Council 
in the presence of:  
 
 
…………………………………………………… 
 
 
County Solicitor/Designated Officer 
 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority- Draft Action Plan 2011-12
	5 Formulation of a Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 4 October 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities: Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 
Officers: D. Etheridge & N. Wilson (Community Safety); K. Coldwell (Chief 

Executive’s Office) 
 

 
Documentation considered: 
 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority – 
Draft Action Plan 2011-12 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
With regard to Project 1,  I note that the second appliance is not needed for 
operational resilience in Faringdon and that its temporary removal did not adversely 
affect resident safety. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
and the further considerations set out above, I confirm my decisions on this matter as 
follows: 
 
a) to approve the proposed projects to be included in the Draft IRMP Action Plan 

2011-12 for ‘risk analysis’ and consultation as outlined in the report and request 
the Chief Fire Officer to keep the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities and the Chairman of the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee advised of progress when appropriate, with particular regard to Project 
6; 

 
b) to ask the Chief Fire Officer to report the outcome of consultation, with any 

recommendations for amendment, to the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities in February 2011, with a view to formal adoption of the Action Plan 
for implementation from April 2011. 

 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
Date ………………………………….2010 



 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Declarations of Interest 

 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Questions from County Councillors 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Questions from County Councillors 

 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Petitions and Public Address 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Petitions and Public Address 

 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Oxfordshire Fire 
& Rescue Authority- Draft Action Plan 2011-12 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Oxfordshire 

Fire & Rescue Authority- Draft Action Plan 2011-12 
 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Formulation of a Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Formulation of a Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity 

 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 


